

William A. Rossbach
ROSSBACH HART, P.C.
401 North Washington Street
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: (406) 543-5156
bill@rossbachlaw.com

Amy Radon
Leslie A. Bailey
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 Twelfth Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: (510) 622-8150
aradon@publicjustice.net
lbailey@publicjustice.net
(*Pro hac vice* admissions pending)

Richard Ramler
RAMLER LAW OFFICE, P.C.
202 West Madison Ave.
Belgrade, MT 59714
Phone: (406) 388-0150
RichardRamler@aol.com

Attorneys for Richard Barber

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BUTTE DIVISION**

LOUIS ALEKSICH, RAINELLE
ALEKSICH, and BRENT ALEKSICH,

Plaintiffs,

RICHARD BARBER,

Intervenor,

vs.

REMINGTON ARMS CO., INC., and
E. I. DuPONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV-91-5-BU-PGH

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RICHARD BARBER'S MOTION
TO UNSEAL ALEKSICH COURT
FILINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE SEALED DOCUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. MR. BARBER’S MOTION TO UNSEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE CONTINUED SEALING OF THE REMAINING <i>ALEKSICH</i> COURT FILINGS IS IMPROPER UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	6
A. The Public Has a Common Law Right of Access to the <i>Aleksich</i> Court Filings.....	7
B. The Public Has a First Amendment Right of Access to the <i>Aleksich</i> Court Documents.	12
C. The Public Interest in Court Documents Is Heightened Where, As Here, the Sealed Documents Contain Information Concerning Public Safety.....	15
D. The Presumption of Access Mandates that the Court Filings be Unsealed Immediately.....	18
II. MR. BARBER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SEEK PUBLIC ACCESS TO ANY UNFILED DISCOVERY MATERIAL AND SEALED DISCOVERY MATERIAL ATTACHED TO NON- DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS IN THIS CASE.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Press v. U.S. District Court for Central District of California,
705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) 18, 19

Bromgard v. Montana CV-05-32-BLG-RFC-CSO, 2007 WL 2710379 (D.
Mont. Sept. 13, 2007).....11

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC, 710 F.2d 1165
(6th Cir. 1983) 2, 12, 15, 16

EEOC v. Erection Co., Inc., 900 F.2d 168 (9th Cir. 1990)9

Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 331 F.3d 1122
(9th Cir. 2003)..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 18

Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co., 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir.
1994)..... 12, 19

Hagestad v. Tragesser, 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) 6, 7, 9

In re Air Crash at Lexington, Ky., August 27, 2006, No. 5:06-CV-316-KSF,
2009 WL 1683629 (E.D. Ky. June 16, 2009)16

In re Gitto Global Corp., 422 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)8

In re Providence Journal Co., Inc., 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)8

Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu, 447 F.3d 1172
(9th Cir. 2006)..... 6, 7, 8, 18

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga, 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) 12, 19

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....6

Oregonian Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Oregon, 920 F.2d 1462
(9th Cir. 1990)..... 12, 13, 14

Phase II Chin, LLC v. Forum Shops, LLC, No. 2:08-cv-00162-JCM-GWF,
2010 WL 2695659 (D. Nev. July 2, 2010)8

Phillips ex rel. Estates of Byrd v. General Motors Corp., 307 F.3d 1206 (9th
Cir. 2002)7

Pintos v. Pacific Creditors Ass’n, 605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010).....9

Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen, 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) 12, 13, 14

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....13

Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....12

San Jose Mercury News, Inc., v. U.S. District Court, 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 20

Sell v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company CV 09-135-BLG-RFC-CSO, 2010 WL 3488690 (D. Mont. Aug. 26, 2010)11

Union Oil Co. of California v. Leavell, 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....8

United States v. Barer, No. 06-MC-9021-BR, 2007 WL 445538 (D. Or. Feb. 2, 2007)13

United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store, 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

United States v. General Motors, 99 F.R.D. 610 (D.D.C. 1983) 16, 17

Virginia Dept. of State Police v. Washington Post, 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 14

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)..... 19, 20

Other Authorities

CNBC, *The Remington 700*, available at <http://www.cnn.com/id/39554936> (last visited Oct. 7, 2011)17

Remington Arms, *Official Statement for CNBC Program Regarding the Model 700* (Sept. 7, 2010), available at <http://www.cnn.com/id/39554936/> (follow “Remington’s Official Statement to CNBC” hyperlink) 3, 17
